The Infringement Suit is subject to a Confidential Settlement and Release Agreement (the 

“Settlement Agreement”), entered into by the Applicants and BFL in late October 2025. 

Pauls Affidavit at para. 27. 

23. Among other things, the Settlement Agreement contemplates the payment, by the 

Applicants to BFL, of USD$2,500,000 (Two Million, Five Hundred Thousand United States 

Dollars), in two tranches, as follows: 

(a) an initial tranche of USD$1,400,000, payable in fourteen equal payments of 

USD$100,000, on the first business day of each month beginning on November 1, 

2025; and, 

(b) a second tranche of USD$1,100,000, payable beginning on February 1, 2027 and